The PC104 Multi-Macro Programmable
Keypad Encoder USE104 ver 1.1
The USE104 Keypad Encoder provides an inter-
face between a matrix-type keypad and a com-
puter system with an PC/XT or PC/AT keyboard
port or RS232 serial port for a PC104 systems.
The USE104 supports both macros and “True-
Shift” codes. A macro is a combination of sev-
eral codes sent out with one key closure.
“TrueShift” (called after ASCII keyboards) is a
capabilty to change key-codes (or macros) de-
pending on special “function” or “color” keys.
An example is a special blue key which maps
Numeric Keypad on laptop computers. With
two “function” keys up to three key-codes (or
macros) can be assigned to any key. A macro ca-
pability allows the USE104 to provide both ex-
tended codes (two byte codes with E0 prefix,
like “Gray Arrows”) and multibyte codes, like
“Print Screen”.
See our Application NoteAN1 IBM AT and
XT Keyboard Operation for details on stan-
dard keyboard operation.
The USE104 also allows us to get non-standard
Lower/Upper case combination, like1/A, for
smal keypads.
The USE104 can be connected to any keypad
with a matrix size of up to 12 x 12, and inter-
faced to a computer through the keyboard port or
RS232 serial port. The keypad matrix can be
from 1x23 to 12x12, the only constraint being
that the total number of leads is not to exceed 24.
The USE104 is powered up from 5 V and it does
not need a± 12 V power supply to get true
RS232 compatibility.
It is fully programmable and stores all configu-
ration parameters, such as matrix size, pinout,
interface type , Baud rate, and key-codes in the
non-volatile memory. Any of these parameters
can be changed using the programming utility
“USECON”.
In addition, USE104 can work in parallel with a
standard IBM AT/XT keyboard.
Operation of the USE104 and its interfaces
The USE104 encoder has two bi-directional in-
terfaces: RS232, and PC/AT, both can be used
for programming. The USE104 can operate ei-
ther as an RS232 keyboard encoder or as a
PC/AT (or PC/XT) compatible keyboard en-
coder. Depending upon the mode of operation,
the USE104 sends a key-code only when a key is
pressed (“make”-code), or it can send a code for
both key-closure and key-opening (“make”- and
“break”-codes). In RS232 mode only
“make”-codes are sent, while IBM PC/XT and
PC/AT modes require both “make” and
“break”codes. In all three modes the USE104
supports “typematic” and “rollover” functions.
1
VG CONTROLS, Inc.
11 Butternut Dr, Vernon, NJ 07462
Tel (800) 524-6994 Fax (973) 764-6603
6/98
Copyright  © 1998 by VG Controls, Inc.
DEBOUNCING . The technique used by the
USE104 to debounce the keys is simple: the
whole matrix is scanned once every 20 millisec-
onds, and so is every key in the keypad. Once a